

No. 13-4178

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

DEREK KITCHEN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GARY R. HERBERT, in his official capacity as Governor of Utah, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

SHERRIE SWENSEN, in her official capacity as Clerk of Salt Lake County,

Defendant.

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the District of Utah
Honorable Robert J. Shelby, No. 2:13-cv-00217-RJS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FAMILY LAW AND CONFLICT OF LAWS
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Joanna L. Grossman
Sidney and Walter Siben Distinguished
Professor of Family Law
Hofstra Law School
121 Hofstra University
Hempstead, NY 11549

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
*Marjory A. Gentry
John S. Throckmorton
Three Embarcadero Center, 10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 471-3100
Facsimile: (415) 471-3400

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Utah’s Anti-Recognition Laws Are Historically Unprecedented	5
A. Historically, Marriage Recognition Law Favored Validation of Marriages That Were Valid Where Celebrated	5
1. Utah’s Categorical Refusal to Recognize Marriages of Same-Sex Couples from Other States Represents a Significant Departure from the Traditional Approach	11
B. Utah’s Anti-Recognition Laws Deprive Appellees of Equal Protection of the Law	15
1. Historically Unprecedented Non-Recognition Laws That Target Marriages of Same-Sex Couples Deprive Appellees of Equal Protection	16
2. Blanket Non-Recognition Laws Based On Public Policy Grounds Cannot Survive Constitutional Scrutiny	20
C. The Fundamental Liberty Interest that Exists in the Status of Marriage Is Unconstitutionally Interfered with by Utah’s Anti-Recognition Laws	22
1. The Status of Marriage Is a Fundamental Liberty Interest	22
2. Utah’s Anti-Recognition Laws Cannot Withstand the Heightened Scrutiny that Applies when the State Unilaterally Interferes with the Status of Marriage	25
3. Anti-Recognition Laws Are Unconstitutional under any Level of Review	27
CONCLUSION	28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)30
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....32
APPENDIX A.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> , No. 04-CV-848-TCK-TLW, 2014 WL 116013 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 14, 2014).....	18
<i>Bonds v. Foster</i> , 36 Tex. 68 (1871)	8
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , Civ. No. 2:13cv395, 2014 WL 561978 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2014).....	18
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:13-CV-750-H, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014).....	18, 19
<i>Cahoon v. Pelton</i> , 342 P.2d 94 (Utah 1959) , <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i> , <i>Norton v. McFarlane</i> , 818 P.2d 8 (Utah 1991)	11
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	23
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	23
<i>Cooper v. Utah</i> , 684 F. Supp. 1060 (D. Utah 1987)	15
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , No. 5:13-cv-00982-OLG (W.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2014)	18
<i>Ex Parte Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	5
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	22, 23, 26
<i>In re Dalip Singh Bir’s Estate</i> , 188 P.2d 499 (Cal. App. 1948).....	12

In re Estate of May,
114 N.E.2d 4 (N.Y. 1953)7

In re Lenherr’s Estate,
314 A.2d 255 (Pa. 1974)10

In re Loughmiller’s Estate,
629 P.2d 156 (Kan. 1981)7

In re Vetas,
170 P.2d 183 (Utah 1946)11

Inhabitants of Medway v. Needham,
16 Mass. 157 (1819)7, 8

Kitchen v. Herbert,
No. 2:13-cv-217, WL 6697874 (D. Utah Dec. 20, 2013).....1

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....21, 23, 28

Loughran v. Loughran,
292 U.S. 216 (1934).....8

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....4, 9, 15, 23

Maynard v. Hill,
125 U.S. 190 (1888).....5, 28

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923).....23

Montgomery v. Carr,
101 F.3d 1117 (6th Cir. 1996).....26

Moore v. City of East Cleveland,
421 U.S. 494 (1977).....26

Norton v. McFarlane, 818 P.2d 8 (Utah 1991).....11

Obergefell v. Wymyslo,
No. 1:13-cv-501, 2013 WL 6726688 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 23, 2013)19

Pearson v. Pearson,
 134 P.3d 173 (Utah Ct. App. 2006), *aff'd*, 182 P.3d 353 (Utah 2008).....13

Pearson v. Pearson,
 51 Cal. 120 (1875)8

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....18

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....22

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 3, 17, 20, 28

Saenz v. Roe,
 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....21

Seegmiller v. Laverkin City,
 528 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2008).....24, 26

State v. Ross,
 76 N.C. 242 (1877)8

Thomas v. Children’s Aid Soc’y of Ogden,
 364 P.2d 1029 (Utah 1961), *overruled in part on other grounds*, *Wells v. Children’s Aid Soc’y of Utah*, 681 P.2d 199 (Utah 1984).....12

Turner v. Safley,
 482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 15, 22

United States v. Windsor,
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)*passim*

Washington v. Glucksberg,
 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....22

Wells v. Children’s Aid Soc’y of Utah,
 681 P.2d 199 (Utah 1984)12

Williams v. North Carolina,
 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....10

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 15, 24

Constitutional Provisions

UTAH CONST. art. I,
§ 29.....3, 25
§ 29(2)13

Statutes

FED. R. APP. P.
Rule 291
Rule 3229

UTAH REV. STAT. § 1186 (1898)11

UTAH CODE ANN. § 30 (1994).....3

UTAH CODE ANN. § 30 (2014)..... 3, 6, 11, 12, 13

UTAH CODE § 40 (1962).....12

Act of March 14, 1995, ch. 146..... 11, 12, 13

Other Authorities

Battershall, Fletcher W., THE LAW OF DOMESTIC RELATIONS IN THE STATE OF
NEW YORK (1910).....6

Browning, James R., ANTI-MISCEGENATION LAWS IN THE UNITED STATES
(1951)12

Cox, Barbara J., *Same-Sex Marriage and the Public Policy Exception in
Choice-of-Law: Does it Really Exist?*, 16 QUINNIPIAC L. REV. 61 (1996)13

Grossman, Joanna L., *Resurrecting Comity: Revisiting the Problem of Non-
Uniform Marriage Laws*, 84 ORE. L. REV. 433 (2005)9

Koppelman, Andrew, *Interstate Recognition of Same-Sex Marriages and
Civil Unions: A Handbook for Judges*, 153 U. PA. L. REV. 2143 (2005)9

Koppelman, Andrew, SAME SEX, DIFFERENT STATES (2006)10

Koppelman, Andrew, *Same-Sex Marriage, Choice of Law, and Public Policy*, 76 TEX. L. REV. 921 (1998).....8, 14

Long, Joseph R., LAW OF DOMESTIC RELATIONS (1905).....7

Richman, William M., et al., UNDERSTANDING CONFLICT OF LAWS (4th ed. 2013)7, 10

Sanders, Steve, *The Constitutional Right To (Keep Your) Same-Sex Marriage*, 110 MICH. L. REV. 1421 (2012).....25, 26

Schouler, James, LAW OF THE DOMESTIC RELATIONS (2d ed. 1874).....10

Scoles, Eugene, et al., CONFLICTS OF LAWS (4th ed. 2004).....9

Singer, Joseph William, *Same Sex Marriage, Full Faith and Credit, and the Evasion of Obligation*, 1 STAN. J. C.R. & C.L. 1 (2005)9

Story, Joseph, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICT OF LAWS (8th ed. 1883)6

Strasser, Mark, *The Privileges of National Citizenship: On Saenz, Same-Sex Couples, and the Right to Travel*, 52 RUTGERS L. REV. 553 (2000).....22

Vartanian, P. H., *Recognition of Foreign Marriage as Affected by Policy in Respect of Incestuous Marriages*, 117 A.L.R. 186 (1938).....12

Vernier, Chester G., 1 American Family Laws (1931)11

Weithorn, Lois A., *Can a Subsequent Change in Law Void a Marriage that Was Valid at its Inception? Considering the Legal Effect of Proposition 8 on California’s Existing Same-Sex Marriages*, 60 HASTINGS L. J. 1063 (2009)25

Wolff, Tobias Barrington, *Interest Analysis in Interjurisdictional Marriage Disputes*, 153 U. PA. L. REV. 2215 (2005)21
